
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 5 October 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
Valerie Morris-Cook, Georgette Polley and Lynn Worrall 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Paul Arnold, Aaron Green, John Kent, Sara Muldowney and 
James Thandi 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the public minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 July 2023. 
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   2023/24 Quarter 1 Forecast Revenue and Capital Outturn  

 
13 - 54 

 
6   Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, HR and 

Payroll/Financial Strategy Updaten - to follow  
 

 

 



 
 

7   Work Programme  
 

55 - 56 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 27 September 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the
[...]
iaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



PUBLIC Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Valerie Morris-Cook, Lynn Worrall and 
James Thandi (Substitute) (substitute for Georgette Polley) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Georgette Polley 
 

In attendance: Steven Mair, Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Jonathan Wilson, Interim Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee approved the minutes of the 
meetings held on the 2 February 2023 and the 7 March 2023. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4. Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee’s terms of reference were noted. 
 

5. Provisional 2022-23 Financial Outturn Report  
 
The purpose of the report set out the provisional outturn position for the 
financial year 2022/23, prior to the formal closure of accounts. Further details 
of this executive summary can be found on-line  
  
(Public Pack)Item 6 - Provisional Financial Outturn 2023-23 Report Agenda 
Supplement for Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11/07/2023 
19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
Members were asked to note that recommendation 1.4 should read “note” not 
endorse. 
  
The following points were highlighted: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19733/Item%206%20-%20Provisional%20Financial%20Outturn%202023-23%20Report%2011th-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Corporate%20Overview%20and%20S.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19733/Item%206%20-%20Provisional%20Financial%20Outturn%202023-23%20Report%2011th-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Corporate%20Overview%20and%20S.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19733/Item%206%20-%20Provisional%20Financial%20Outturn%202023-23%20Report%2011th-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Corporate%20Overview%20and%20S.pdf?T=9


  
     In terms of investment sales, clear timeline taken to be shared with the 

investment panel, two stages one to be completed this Friday to assess 
which bids were coming forward with the second phase starting in August 
through to November with the aim to sell the solar investments by 
November.   

        In terms of wider investments, all significant investments were being 
prioritised by size with the aim to bring in the sale of those assets 
[...]
mmissioner costs and how 
unbalanced this would look through the eyes of a resident.  

 Questioned the process of department budgets and how these were 
monitored.  

 In regard to the investment portfolio, questioned whether there was a goal 
expectation by the end of the financial year to which members were 
referred to the timescales within the report. Was very optimistic that the 
majority of the value in that portfolio would be resolved by the sale of the 
higher value priority assets. 

Page 6



 Member referred to the provisional outturn budget and questioned when 
the financial position of the last two years would be known. Further work 
on the financial accounting was underway with a technical expert working 
with auditors and the finance team to resolve the technical issues.  

 Members needed a better handle on the understanding of the finances 
within reports. 

 There was concern that due to the huge amount of work being undertaken 
on budgets and information within the reports that something could easily 
get missed.   

 Member requested a “visual” report to identify what exactly was taking 
place to be brought to committee so that members can track what was 
being sold and when.  

 Noted that the Grays Underpass and Stanford Le Hope interchange had 
been temporarily removed from the programme pending decisions.  

 Member suggested for in the future, a section in reports that stated even if 
those two big projects were still on the programme, what position the 
council would be in. This could change the outlook and provide openness 
and transparency. 

 Members requested an update on the reserves strategy to be provided to 
the committee.  

 Question on the analysis of the risk register as no comments had been 
made in the report with regard to changes of such risks. 

 Commented that Government needed to find a different funding approach 
for local councils that made more sense, as there was a need to deliver 
services that residents deserved.  

 Member noted and raised concern on the slippage had occurred on the 
HRA Fire Safety project. 

 Rights to Buy Receipts were discussed for properties that had already 
been built and occupied. 

 Referred to the Government Town Funds Boards for Grays and Tilbury 
and were advised the projects continue with funding still available. Care 
was being taken so that the council would not be liable for any 
overspends. 

 
ACTIONS 
  
1.    Jonathan Wilson to provide future updates on the sale of assets. 
2. Officers noted that report headers should be used. 
3. Jonathan Wilson to take the Violence Against Women funding point away  

and respond to councillors outside the meeting. 
4. Jonathan Wilson to update members on the government funding for the 

Just Stop Oil demonstrations. 
5. Jonathan Wilson would pass comments made back on planning, 

consultations, and waste onto colleagues.  
6. Jonathan Wilson to look at change of report format for future budget 

reporting reports.  
7. Jonathan Wilson to inform democratic services on a date to which this 

report can be presented.  
8. A report on reserves strategy would be presented to this committee. 

Page 7



9. Jonathan Wilson to liaise with colleagues on Exit and Hold Costs. 
10. Jonathan Wilson to report back to members on the slippage on the HRA  
 Fire Safety project. 
11. Jonathan Wilson to follow up on the right to buy receipts and the  
      applications of this projects and the years.  

RESOLVED 
  
Approval was sought for the following in relation to the provisional 
2022/23 outturn position: 
    
1.          That the Committee commented on the 2022/23 forecast funding 

gap of £434.595m and note this is balanced by the exceptional 
financial support from central government.  

  
2.          That the Committee noted that the position continues to be subject 

to change particularly due to the ongoing assessment of the 
investment portfolio and pending completion of the audit of the 
financial accounts
[...]
the work programme and made the following points: 
  
Remove the Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Central Services from the 7 
December 2023 committee. 
  
Remove the Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Culture and Communities from 
the 1 February 2024 committee. 
  
To add a report on the consultation undertaken on Thameside Theatre, date 
to be confirmed.  
  
To add a report on the Waterfall, date to be confirmed. 
  

Page 10



The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 11 July 2023, 7:00pm 
- Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
  
  
 
At 8.49pm, the meeting went into exempt session to discuss recommendation 
1.6 of the Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 Report. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/782663
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/782663
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



5 October 2023 
 

ITEM 5 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2023/24 Quarter 1 Forecast Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 
Wards and communities affected:  
All 

 

 

Key Decision: 
Yes 

 

Yes 

Report of: Steven Mair, Interim Chief Finance Officer 

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A 

Accountable Director: Jonathan Wilson, Acting Director of Finance and 
S151  

This report is Public 
 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out the estimated forecast revenue outturn position for 2023/24 for 
the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) and Public Health Grant. 

General Fund 

The month 3 general fund position is a forecast underspend of £1.036m including the 
current assumed capitalisation directive of £180.159m as set out below: 

General Fund 
Current  
Budget 

£'000 

Period 3  
Forecast 

£'000 

Period 3  
Forecast  
Variance 

£'000 
Directorate position 168,591 171,196 2,605 
Intervention & 
Transformation 18,721 18,721 0 
Central Financing (158,768) (158,768) 0 
Treasury 154,616 150,975 (3,641) 
Capitalisation Direction (180,159) (180,159) 0 
Use of general reserves (3,001) (3,001) 0 
Quarter 1 General Fund 
position 0 (1,036) (1,036) 

 

The directorate position is forecast to overspend by £2.605m against a revised 
budget of £168.591m, equivalent to 1.5%. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



An estimated underspend within the Treasury management function of £3.641m 
reduces the overall position to £1.036m less than the assumed general fund 
budgeted levels. 

It is noted this projected underspend would reduce the planned capitalisation 
direction by £1.036m. 

The financial accounts of the Council remain open from 2020/21 onwards 
and further issues could be identified which impact on the current position. 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

The HRA is forecast to break even for the year as set out in section 5 of the report. 

Dedicated Schools Budget (DSG) 

The current projected outturn for 2023/24 is a breakeven position as set out in 
section 6 of the report. 

Public Health 

The current projected outturn for 2023/24 is a breakeven position as set out in 
section 7 of the report. 

Capital Programme 

The General Fund (GF) and HRA Capital Programme positions are set out in 
section 8. There is forecast slippage on the GF programme of £7.46m against a 
budgeted programme of £75m. There is a further £119m of GF projects that are 
currently on hold. The HRA capital programme remains on track for delivery. 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

1.1. That Committee note the overall forecast general fund outturn position 
for period 3 is an underspend of £1.036m.  

 
1.2. That Committee note that directors with significant adverse 

variances will continue to review directorate budgets and 
identify mitigating actions to resolve the forecast pressure 
against the 2023/24 budget. 

 
1.3. That Committee note the potential risks to the position listed 

noted in section 4 and the following specific risks noted within 
the report: 
 
a) There are an ongoing assessment of the investment portfolio 

values which will need to be reflected on an ongoing basis 
with the next update scheduled for Quarter 2. 

Page 14



b) The requirement to change the accounting for cloud-based 
IT costs continues to be assessed in both the current and 
prior years and is likely to have a material short-term 
impact. 
 

c) There are ongoing wider financial accounting assessments 
related to prior periods which may also need to be 
considered. 

1.4. That Committee note the HRA, DSG and Public Health project to deliver 
the budget within the existing funding envelopes. 

 
1.5. That Committee note and comment on the capital programme, the 

current projected slippage of £7.46m and the impact on MRP. 
 
1.6. That Committee note that the position will remain provisional as further 

substantive work is undertaken, notably in preparation of historic 
accounts, which could have an impact on current or future years. 

 
2.        Introduction and Background 

 2.1      On 1 March 2023, Full Council agreed the 2023/24 budget proposals which 
enabled a balanced budget to be set based on the following key assumptions: 
 

 9.99% council tax increase, including a hardship fund of £0.616m, 
 £8.146m of service savings, including £2m vacancy factor, 
 4% staff pay award for 2023/24 and budget adjustment to reflect 

the change to the 22/23 pay policy, 
 Exceptional Financial Support from Central Government in the form 

of a capitalisation direction of £180m. 

 2.2    The budget was set in the context of the scale of the financial risk faced by 
      the Council which had been provisionally quantified as part of the 2022/23 

Quarter 2 financial report presented to Cabinet o
[...]
ort breaks. The overspend is a result of an 
increase in Direct payments and short break packages to support young 
people remaining in their home. This is essential early intervention that 
supports the child to remain with parents and prevent them from becoming 
looked after. 
 

3.3.5  £0.443m overspend within Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children 
(UASC). There are currently 47 UASC. The Home Office have advised that a 
higher rate of £143 will be paid for qualifying UASC as of the 31st of March 
2023. However, at this stage detailed information on eligibility has not been 
received from the Home Office to allow this increase in rates to be included in 
the forecast. 
 

3.3.6 There is currently a substantial shortfall between the funding local government 
receives and the actual cost of caring for UASC, as well as costs associated 
with providing age assessments. This is an area that the East of England 
Director of Children Services are to explore further to understand the issues 
regionally and facilitate national discussions. 
 

3.3.7  £0.324m underspend in Children and Family Services. Included in agreed 
savings plans are a review of the Social Care operating model, with a full 
year impact of £0.311m. Delays have also been experienced in the 
recruitment to posts and posts being held vacant to support the delivery of 
the planned reduction to be implemented from September 2023. 
 

3.3.8  £0.081m forecast underspend within Aftercare Services. This is 
predominantly a demand-led service and includes supporting young people 
to live independently. There is also an element of one-off additional grant 
income that improves the forecast outturn. 
 

3.3.9   Home to School Transport is currently forecasting a break-even position. The 
MTFS 2023/24 provided £1.243m for budget realignment and inflationary 
pressures. In September there will be changes in routes and the number of 
children being transported due to new routes starting for the academic year 
and ch
[...]
rap 

racing measures

50

A13 Eastbound Slip Roads 50,107
Air Quality Modelling for Thurrock 60
Community Safety Hub / Integrated 

Centre for Crime & Enforcement (ICCE)

500

Principal Bridge Inspections and 

Remedial Works

1,128

Unattended Traffic Watch PTZ Cameras 21

Service Review Board Pot 1,382

119,039

Prudential Borrowing (62,958)

Capital Receipts (4,528)

Government Grants (46,500)

Other Grants (5,053)

(119,039)Total Resources on Hold

Summary of the 2023/24 Projects on Hold - by Directorate Budget

On Hold

Expenditure: 

Total Expenditure on Hold

Resources:

Page 54



Work Programme 

Committee: Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee                                                                             Year: 2023/24 
 
Dates of Meetings: 11 July 2023, 5 October 2023, 7 December 2023, 1 February 2024 

Topic Lead Officer Requested by 
Officer/Member 

11 July 2023 

Provisional 2022-23 Financial Outturn Report Jonathan Wilson / Jo Freeman Officers 

Terms of Reference Democratic Services Officers 

Fees and Charges Review 2023/24 Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

5 October 2023 

Finance Update – Quarter 1 2023/34 - tbc Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, HR and Payroll/ 
Financial Strategy Update 

Jonathan Wilson/Cllr Graham Snell Members 

Work Programme   Democratic Services Officer  Standard Item 

7 December 2023 

Local Council Tax Scheme - tbc Andy Brittain/ Jonathan Wilson Members 

Financial Update – Quarter 2 2022/23 - tbc Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Fees and Charges Report Jonathan Wilson / Stephen Mair Officers 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 7



Work Programme 

Topic Lead Officer Requested by 
Officer/Member 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

1 February 2024 

Draft General Fund Budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy Update - tbc 

Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Transformational Change, 
Communications and Governance 

Cllr Arnold Officers 

Capital Programme 2024/25 - tbc Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Capital Strategy 2024/25 - tbc Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

 

Updated: May 2023     

Clerk: Jenny Shade 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	5 2023/24 Quarter 1 Forecast Revenue and Capital Outturn
	Appendices

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 5 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Valerie Morris-
Cook, Georgette Polley, Lynn Worrall, Paul Arnold (Substitute) 
(substitute for Jack Duffin) and Graham Snell 
 

Apologies: Councillor Jack Duffin  
 

In attendance: Steven Mair, Interim Chief Financial Officer/Section 151 Officer 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
8. Minutes  

 
Councillor Worrall requested that the numbered action points relate to the 
points risen, this would make the minutes more comprehendible.  
  
Members stated that no updates had been provided to the actions within the 
minutes and asked for these to be provided following this meeting. 
  
Members also requested that an Action List be presented at the next meeting. 
  
Following the above being made, the minutes of the 11 July 2023 Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be approved as a correct record. 
 

9. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

10. Declaration of Interests  
 
No declaration of interests were made.  
 

11. 2023/24 Quarter 1 Forecast Revenue and Capital Outturn  
 
The report presented set out the estimated forecast revenue outturn position 
for 2023/24 for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and Public Health Grant. 
  
The following points were made: 
  
       Member referred to recommendation 2 of the report and stated it would be 

helpful for committee members to have directorate budgets itemised as to 
what their mitigations were.  



       Member referred to paragraph 3.3.5 and questioned what affect would the  
higher rates have and having some comparisons would have been 
beneficial to members.  

       Member referred to paragraph 3.9.2, Members needed to understand 
more about what the debt recovery team. It was also noted the good work 
being undertaken by the debt recovery team. Officers will take away action 
to look at the currently recruitment exercise. (see action point 17) 

       Member thanked officers for the detailed report. 
       It was recorded that a Member had had a lot of interaction with the 

financial inclusion team who undertook some amazing work for residents. 
       Member referred to paragraph 2.1, questioned how much of the hardship 

fund of £0.616m had been used this year. (see action point 18) 
       Member made a general statement in regard to Children’s social care, and 

this needed to be tackled nationally. 
       Member referred to paragraph 3.3.4, questioned how this overspend would 

impact those children. 
       Member referred to paragraph 3.4.3, commented on the cost of postage 

increases in year with the council trying to be more digital. 
       Member referred to paragraph 3.8.4, questioned whether the CO2 was 

now completely empty and if so could this be temporarily taken out of 
ratings. (see action point 19) 

       Member referred to paragraph 3.10.3, questioned why there had been a 
reduction in registrar services as the new Town Hall had more facilities to 
offer these services. (see action point 20) 

       Members also stated the council should be exploring more registrar 
services to generate more income. 

       Member referred to paragraph 4.1, Inflation, Energy Services, questioned 
the fluctuations and how could this be happening if the council had bulk 
purchased. (see action point 21) 

       Member referred to paragraph 3.15.5, questioned whether this additional 
level of income had been a positive income of an action that had been 
agreed by the council.  

       Member questioned when the financial accounts for 2020/21 would finally 
be completed.  

       Members questioned how confident officers were on the final figure. 
       Member stated the HRA Capital Program remained on track for delivery as 

no new capital programmes would commence.  
       Member referred to Right to Buy Receipts and questioned whether there 

was a business case that these could be used. 
  
The meeting adjourned at 7.36pm. 
  
The meeting reconvened at 7.38pm. 
  
       Member referred to paragraph 3.25, had concerns that the underspend 

had been achieved but these services had been reduced and were at risk 
of being lost. She questioned whether the best use of funding from 
external resources was being used. 



       Member requested an update home to school transport and whether 
everything was undertaken to ensure that every child got to school. (see 
action point 22) 

       Members noted and commented on the overspend against the ICT budget.  
       Member referred to the intervention commissioner costs and questioned 

was everything being done.  
       Members agreed that money being spent on garages could be better 

spent. 
       Member referred to page 43, Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) and questioned 

whether this had already moved. (see action point 23) 
       Member questioned the difference between the Tilbury Towns Fund 

(accelerated funding) and Tilbury and Grays Town Funds normal spends.  
       Member referred to the overspend of ICT and that every committee held 

had experienced some form of ICT issue. 
       Member raised concern on expenditure being spent on car parks and 

requested more information. (see action point 24) 
      Member referred to the Projects on Hold and that health and safety had to  

 be a consideration when deciding which projects should be put on hold.  
      Member referred to paragraph 3.3.6 and questioned what the substantial 

shortfall in funding and what action was being undertaken.   
     Member requested when grant money was received this could be coded to 

identify this as not council money but money that had been received into 
grants. Members were happy that this could be provided at a total level 
rather than individual projects. 

     Member requested that recommendation 1.1 be amended to add the 
following words “Dependent on previous years accounts being signed off”. 

     Member requested that recommendation 1.2 be amended to add the 
following words “The mitigating action figures are brought back to 
committee”. 

  
Actions: 
  
16.      Steven Mair to report comments made to the debt recovery team and 

provide feedback on team vacancies. 
17.      Steven Mair to confirm figure on hardship fund. 
18.      Steven Mair to confirm situation of CO2. 
19.      Steven Mair to explore the reasons behind the shortfall of registrar 

services. 
20.      Steven Mair to check whether energy contracts were in place. 
21.      Steven Mair to provide update on school transport. 
22.      Steven Mair to question whether the PRU had already moved. 
23.      Steven Mair to obtain information on what car parks were expenditure  

was being spent. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.    That Committee noted the overall forecast general fund outturn 

position for period 3 was an underspend of £1.036m. Dependent on 
previous years accounts being signed off. 



  
2.    That Committee noted that directors with significant adverse 

variances would continue to review directorate budgets and identify 
mitigating actions to resolve the forecast pressure against the 
2023/24 budget. The mitigating action figures are brought back to 
committee.  

  
3.    That Committee noted the potential risks to the position listed noted 

in section 4 and the following specific risks noted within the report: 
a) There are an ongoing assessment of the investment portfolio 
values which will need to be reflected on an ongoing basis with the 
next update scheduled for Quarter 2. b) The requirement to change 
the accounting for cloud-based IT costs continues to be assessed in 
both the current and prior years and is likely to have a material short-
term impact. c) There are ongoing wider financial accounting 
assessments related to prior periods which may also need to be 
considered. That Committee noted the HRA, DSG and Public Health 
project to deliver the budget within the existing funding envelopes. 

  
4.    That Committee noted and comment on the capital programme, the 

current projected slippage of £7.46m and the impact on MRP.  
  
5.    That Committee noted that the position will remain provisional as 

further substantive work is undertaken, notably in preparation of 
historic accounts, which could have an impact on current or future 
years. 

 
12. Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, HR and Payroll/Financial 

Strategy Update  
 
Councillor Snell presented his portfolio holder report for Finance, HR and 
Payroll/Financial Strategy Update. 
  
The following points were made: 
  
       Member acknowledged the work undertaken by officers in producing this 

very detailed report. 
       Member referred to paragraph 4.15 and discussed the 7% Public Works 

Loan Board. 
       Member referred to paragraph 4.18 and discussed the £103 investment in 

the CCLA Property Fund as to whether this was a safe long-term return. 
       Member referred to the savings of the £18.2 million from the revenue 

budget and questioned how confident the portfolio holder was this would 
be met. 

       Members discussed the targets for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 
       Member referred to how and when assets where sold, with officers 

reiterating that the council had an explicit direction to pay down debt and 
referred members to the notes on hurdle rates within the report. 

       All members discussed the purpose of pink papers. 
       Member noted the dates in the report were out of sequence to events.  



       Members agreed that a robust and up to date Asset Register should be 
available.  

       Member referred to Table 2, noted the expensive administration fees and 
questioned how confident the portfolio holder was in a return of those 
costs. 

       Member stated for some this would be the first time they had an 
opportunity to see the council had a vast array of investments and 
acknowledged there was going to be a significant loss. 

       Member referred to paragraph 3.8 and stated there was no mention in the 
bullet points that it was the reduction of the central government grant over 
time. With less money coming in the administration was over reliant on 
vestment incomes and questioned whether this had been considered as 
the council developed their accounts in the future.  

  
13. Work Programme  

 
Members requested that an updated Action List be presented. 
  
The chair requested that the Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Transformational 
Change, Communications and Governance be moved from the  
1 February 2024 meeting to the 7 December 2023 meeting. 
  
Members requested an update on the Investment Advisory Panel. 
  
Any Other Business 
  
Councillor Morris-Cook stated how uncomfortable she had felt, but had 
remained at this important meeting, on how inappropriate it was that 
Councillor Gledhill was now a member of this committee. Councillor Morris-
Cook stated he had been the leader when the finance issues arose and with 
him now asking the current portfolio holder questions on finance was totally 
inappropriate.  
  
Councillor Gledhill responded to say this had been an appointment made at 
the 27 September 2023 full council meeting made by the leader, with no 
objections being made. Councillor Gledhill stated the comment made by 
Councillor Morris-Cook had also been inappropriate, as a member he was 
entitled to sit on this committee like any other member and to hold the council 
to account.  
  
The chair agreed for these notes to be included in the minutes. 
  
Recording of Meeting 
  
The full recording of the meeting can be viewed from the following link: 
  
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 5 October 2023, 
7:00pm - Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
  
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/804367
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/804367


 
The meeting finished at 8.47 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

